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ENR 3.   ATS ROUTES 
 

ENR 3.2 UPPER ATS ROUTES 
 

Outbound ATS Routes - FIMP TMA to FIR 

Route designator 

(RNP/RNAV) 

Name of 
significant points 

Coordinates 

Track 
(MAG) 

VOR RDL 

DIST 

(COP) 

Upper limit 

Lower limit or 
MNM flight 

altitude 

Airspace 
classification 

Lateral 
Limits 
(NM) 

Direction of 
Cruising Levels 

Navigation 
accuracy 
requirement 

Remarks 
Controlling Unit 

Frequency 

    Odd Even   
1 2 3 4 5  6 

UT665 (RNP 4)        

 
OKMAR 

18°12'06.0000"S 
056°04'37.0000"E 

 

 
 
 
 

342° 
52.5 Nm 

 
 
 

342° 
6.8 Nm 

 
 

FL460 
FL245 

Class A  
 
 

ABV FL 460 
BLW FL 245 

Class G 

8  

 

… 4 NM 

Mauritius ACC 
129.3 MHz 

 ADS-C 
CPDLC 

(PRIMARY) 
 

Emergency 
FREQ 

121.5MHz 
 

HF 
(SECONDARY) 

13306 kHz 
8879 kHz 
5634 kHz 
3476 kHz 

 
KARAT 

17°28'19.0000"S 
055°33'59.0000"E 

 
AMBOD 

17°22'42.0000"S 
055°30'00.0000"E 

UT401 (RNP 4)        
 

DURDA 
18°05'23.1800"S 

056°35'20.2900"E 
 

 
 
 
 

011° 
171.2 Nm 

 
 

008° 
187.3 Nm 

 
 
 

019° 
127.7 Nm 

FL460 
FL245 

Class A  
 
 

ABV FL 460 
BLW FL 245 

Class G 

8 

 

 … 4 NM 

Mauritius ACC 
129.3 MHz 

ADS-C 
CPDLC 

(PRIMARY) 
 

Emergency 
FREQ 

121.5MHz 
 

HF (Secondary) 
13306 kHz 
8879 kHz 
5634 kHz 
3476 kHz 

 
IBSON 

15°14'09.2400"S 
056°19'21.6900"E 

 
 

ETLEL 
12°06'47.8500"S 

056°02'22.2500"E 
 
 

ALRAN 
10°00'00.0000"S 

056°22'24.0000"E 
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Outbound ATS Routes - FIMP TMA to FIR 

Route designator 
(RNP/RNAV) 

Name of 
significant points 

Coordinates 

Track 
(MAG) 

VOR RDL 
DIST 

(COP) 

Upper limit 

Lower limit 
or MNM 

flight 
altitude 

Airspace 
classificatio

n 

Lateral 
Limits 
(NM) 

Direction of 
Cruising 
Levels 

 
Navigation 
accuracy 
requirement Remarks 

Controlling 
Unit 

Frequency 

    Odd Even   
1 2 3 4 5  6 

UT475 (RNP 4)        
 

TIDUM 
17°55'09.1600"S 

057°37'17.7800"E 
 

 
 
 

040° 
264.7 Nm 

 
 
 

035° 
250.2 Nm 

 
 
 

032° 
239.7 Nm 

 
 
 

071° 
42.1 Nm 

 
 

FL460 
FL245 

Class A  
 
 

ABV FL 460 
BLW FL 245 

Class G 

8 

 

 … 4 NM 

Mauritius ACC 
129.3 MHz 

 ADS-C 
CPDLC 

(PRIMARY) 
 
 
 

Emergency 
FREQ 

121.5MHz 
 
 
 

HF 
(SECONDARY) 

13306 kHz 
8879 kHz 
5634 kHz 
3476 kHz 

 
ETLID 

13°51'19.0700"S 
059°26'32.7800"E  

 
IBKEM 

10°00'00.0000"S 
061°06'21.8700"E 

 
APMER 

06°18'41.8800"S 
062°41'46.5400"E 

 
 

MURUS 
06°00'00.0000"S 

063°19'42.0000"E 

UT457 (RNP 4) 
       

 
TIKOL 

18°06'04.2200"S 
 058°38'54.1200"E 

 

 
 
 
 

058° 
245.5 Nm 

 
 
 

054° 
272.0 Nm 

 
 
 

050° 
358.0 Nm 

 
 

064° 
99.2 Nm 

FL460 
FL245 

Class A  
 
 

ABV FL 460 
BLW FL 245 

Class G 

8 

 

 … 4 NM 

Mauritius ACC 
129.3 MHz 

 ADS-C 
CPDLC 

(PRIMARY) 
 

Emergency 
FREQ 

121.5MHz 
 

HF 
(SECONDARY) 

13306 kHz 
8879 kHz 
5634 kHz 
3476 kHz 

 
IBLOG 

15°00'00.0000"S 
 061°26'31.8700"E 

 
 

UDKIP 
11°31'28.6900"S  

064°26'42.1000"E 

 
 

DUGMA 
06°54'46.8200"S 

 068°17'53.7800"E 
 
 

BOBOD 
06°00'00.0000"S 

 069°41'06.0000"E 

 


